
   

 

 

Merseyside Fire & Rescue Service Headquarters, Bridle Road, Bootle, Merseyside L30 4YD Fax: 0151 296 4144 
Legal and Democratic Services: 0151 296 4113 

 

 

To: All Members of the Community Safety and 
Protection Committee 
 
 
 
 
 

 
R. Groves 
Monitoring Officer 
 
 
Tel: 0151 296 4000 
Extn: 4124 Ally Kirby 

  
  
  

Our ref   AK/RG Date: 22nd January 2025 
 
 
Dear all, 

 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the COMMUNITY SAFETY AND 

PROTECTION  to be held at on THURSDAY, 30TH JANUARY 2025 in the Wirral 

Suite at Merseyside Fire and Rescue Service Headquarters, Bridle Road, Bootle. 

The meeting will be available to watch via YouTube on the following link: 
 

https://youtube.com/live/7iN60lvJObA?feature=share 

 

Yours faithfully, 

PP – A Kirby 
 

Monitoring Officer 
 
 
Encl. 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack

https://youtube.com/live/7iN60lvJObA?feature=share


 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank 
 
 



 

 

MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

COMMUNITY SAFETY AND PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
 

30 JANUARY 2025 
 

AGENDA 
 

Members 
 
Cllr Brian Kenny (Chair) 
Cllr Edna Finneran 
Cllr Jan Grace  
Cllr Lynn O’Keeffe 
Cllr Chris Page 
Cllr Doreen Knight 
Cllr Lynne Thompson 
Cllr Ed Lamb 
Cllr Lesley Rennie 

 

1.   Apologies  

 To consider any apologies for absence. 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  

 To consider any Member declarations of interest in relation to any item on 
the agenda. 
 

3.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 16) 

 To consider the public and exempt minutes of the last meeting held on 5th 
September 2024. 
 

4.   Change of Appointment to the Authority (Pages 17 - 20) 

 To consider the report relating to a Change of Appointment to the Authority 
(CFO/78/24). 
 

5.   Financial Review 2024-25 October to December (Pages 21 - 44) 

 To consider the report relating to Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority’s 
Financial Review 2024-25 October to December (CFO
[...]
21.      Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in relation to any item on the 
agenda. 
    

22.      Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the last meeting held on 4th April 2024 were 
agreed as an accurate record.   
 

23.     Menopause Support  
 
The Deputy Chief Fire Officer, Nick Searle presented the revised Menopause 
Policy to Members and highlighted the positive work undertaken by Merseyside 
Fire and Rescue Authority (MFRA) into supporting employees through the 
menopause.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
Members were advised that a staff consultation exercise was undertaken in 
2022 involving engagement with staff networks, the Menopause Lounge, and an 
internal staff survey. It was clarified that a crucial aspect of the initiative entailed 
the organisation of workshops and seminars conducted by MFRA’s 
Occupational Health team, which was noted as successfully completed.  
 
It was noted that the Strategic Leadership Team (SLT) agreed that from 1st 
April 2022, all employees would be able to reclaim the costs of their Hormone 
Replacement Therapy (HRT) prescriptions as part of an interim range of 
measures, including promotion of existing guidance and the Menopause 
Lounge, which were designed to improve the range of support offered to 
menopausal staff. 
 
Deputy Chief Fire Officer Nick Searle highlighted the Menopause Policy, which 
was approved by the Community Safety Protection Committee on 6th April 
2023, focused on raising awareness. It was explained that Officers utilised the 
guidance from the Women and Equalities Committee to develop a wider 
package of proposals, to support menopausal women.  
 
Deputy Chief Fire Officer Nick Searle drew attention to the development of the 
informative guidance and e-learning packages which would reach a broader 
audience, noting that two learning packages were near completion. After the 
initial policy’s approval, it was advised that self-guided ris
[...]
 of the Inflation Reserve where required to cover pay awards 

above the 3% MTFP assumption be approved; and   
 
d) the Director of Finance and Procurement be instructed to continue to 

work with budget managers to maximise savings in 2024/25 and use any 
savings to reduce the level of capital borrowing. 

 
26.     The sale of Croxteth Fire Station & The TDA Site on Storrington Avenue  

 
This minute contains exempt information by virtue of paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.   
 
 
 
Close 
 
Date of next meeting Thursday, 30 January 2025 
 
 
 
Signed:_____________________   Date:______________ 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is Restricted

Page 13

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

MEETING OF THE: COMMUNITY SAFETY AND PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

DATE: 30 JANUARY 2025 REPORT NO: CFO/78/24 

PRESENTING 
OFFICER 

MONITORING OFFICER, RIA GROVES 

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER: 

RIA GROVES  
 

REPORT 
AUTHOR: 

RIA GROVES 

OFFICERS 
CONSULTED: 

STRATEGIC LEADERSHIP TEAM 

TITLE OF REPORT: CHANGE OF APPOINTMENT TO THE AUTHORITY 

 

APPENDICES: APPENDIX: NONE  
  

 

Purpose of Report 

 
1. To inform Members of the change of appointment by St Helens Council to 

Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority (‘the Authority’).  
 

Recommendation 

 

2. It is recommended that Members;  
 
a) note that following the sad passing of Councillor Linda Maloney the 

subsequent requirement for St Helens Council to nominate a replacement 
Labour Member to appoint to the Authority;  
 

b) note the appointment of Councillor Tracy Dickinson, as one of St Helens’ 
nominated representatives to the Authority; and  

 
c) note and approve the appointment of Councillor Tracy Dickinson to the 

following Committees vacated by Councillor Linda Maloney:  
 

• Policy and Resource Committee 
[...]
 receives regular comprehensive financial reviews during 
the year which provide a full health check on the Authority’s finances. This report 
covers the period October to December 2024. 

 

Recommendation 
 

2. It is recommended that Members; 
 

a. approve the proposed revenue and capital budget alignments;  
 

b. approve the use of the forecast £0.800m savings to fund an increase in the 
Capital Investment Reserve and reduce the level of future borrowing, and; 

 
c. instruct the Director of Finance and Procurement to continue to work with 

budget managers to maximise savings in 2024/25 and use any savings to 
reduce the level of capital borrowing. 

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



Executive Summary 

 

Revenue: 
The Authority approved a five-year medium-term financial plan (MTFP) at the 
Budget Authority meeting on 29th February 2024. The approved MTFP 
delivered a balanced budget for 2024/25 based on key budget assumptions 
around costs, in particular pay. This report updates Members on the 2024/25 
budget position and any issues arising in the year that may impact on the 
future years’ financial position. 
 
The total budget requirement remains at the original budget level of 
£74.191m. Appendix A1 – A4 outline in detail all the revenue budget and 
reserve movements between October and December 2024.  
 
Capital: 
The current 5-year capital programme has a planned total investment of 
£54.546m over the 2024/25 – 2028/29 period, of which £24.628m relates to 
2024/25. During the quarter, the capital programme planned spend has 
reduced by £2.454m in 2024/25. This takes into account an increase of 
£0.070m, relating to Home Office funded National Resilience assets, 
virements of £0.285m from Revenue Contribution to Capital Outlay (RCCO) 
/ Capital Reserves, less slippage identified at Q3 into future years of £2.809m.  
The £0.355m increase in capital spend is fully funded from specific resources. 
The report outlines all the scheme adjustments in the year and the 
[...]
gency for pay and prices £0.100m 

 

15. Overall, the latest forecast has identified a favourable net revenue variance of 
£0.800m. The Director of Finance and Procurement would recommend that 
Members approve that the £0.800m favourable variance be used to fund an 
increase in the Capital Investment Reserve and reduce the level of future 
borrowing. The table below summarises the year-end forecast position based on 
spend to the end of December 2024:  

 

    
16. The Director of Finance and Procurement will continue to monitor the position 

during the year to look to deliver savings to fund additional revenue contributions 
to capital outlay in order to reduce the level of borrowing in the current capital 
programme. 
 

17. Debtor accounts under £5,000 may be written off by the Director of Finance and 
Procurement. No debtor accounts were written off in the quarter. 

 

TOTAL 

BUDGET 

ACTUAL as 

at 31.12.24
FORECAST VARIANCE

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Expenditure

Employee Costs 63,784 47,252 63,334 -450

Premises Costs 4,148 2,549 4,048 -100

Transport Costs 1,442 1,019 1,442 0

Supplies and Services 3,749 2,344 3,749 0

Agency Services 7,477 5,028 7,477 0

Central Support Services 718 483 718 0

Capital Financing 11,855 0 11,855 0

Income -16,205 -13,526 -16,205 0

Net Expenditure 76,968 45,149 76,418 -550

Contingency Pay & Prices 312 0 212 -100

Cost of Services 77,280 45,149 76,630 -650

Interest on Balances -300 -1,003 -450 -150

Movement on Reserves -2,789 0 -2,789 0

Total Operating Cost 74,191 44,146 73,391 -800

Anticipated Year-End Revenue Position (excl. National Resilience)

Page 25



Capital Programme Position: 
18. The last financial review report (CFO/69/24) approved a 5-year capital 

programme worth £54.191m. This has now been updated for scheme additions 
and changes during quarter 3 of £0.355m, as outlined below:- 
 
a. The Authority manages the national resilience asset refresh on behalf of the 

Home Office and receives 100% funding f
[...]


 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 234



Review of the Benefits realised by the Actions delivered through the IRMP 2021-24 Document No: MFRS-06-R-01 

Merseyside Fire and Rescue Service  Issue: 2.0 

Risktec Solutions Limited   Appendix D: Page D-1 of D-1 

 EXAMPLE MFRS LOGIC MODEL FOR INDIVIDUAL ACTIONS 

 

 

P
age 235



 

 

risktec.tuv.com 

 

 

PRINCIPAL OFFICE 

Risktec Solutions Ltd 

Wilderspool Park  

Greenall’s Avenue 

Warrington  

WA4 6HL 

United Kingdom 

Tel +44 (0) 1925 611 200 

enquiries@risktec.tuv.com 

TÜV RHEINLAND HEADQUARTERS  

TÜV Rheinland Group  

Industrial Services  

Am Grauen Stein  

51105 Cologne, Germany  

tuv.com  

RISKTEC OFFICES 

EUROPE 

Aberdeen 

Bristol 

Derby 

Edinburgh 

Glasgow 

London 

Rijswijk  

MIDDLE EAST 

Dubai 

Muscat 

SOUTH EAST ASIA 

Kuala Lumpur 

Singapore 

NORTH AMERICA 

Calgary 

Houston 

Page 236



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

MEETING OF THE: COMMUNITY SAFETY AND PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

DATE: 30 JANUARY 2025 REPORT NO: CFO/79/24 

PRESENTING 
OFFICER 

CHIEF FIRE OFFICER, PHIL GARRIGAN  

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER: 

AREA MANAGER MARK 
THOMAS 

REPORT 
AUTHOR: 

GROUP 
MANAGER 
MARK SOPP 

OFFICERS 
CONSULTED: 

LINDSAY SCHOFIELD - COMMUNITY SAFETY CO-
ORDINATOR 
JOHN FIELDING – BUSINESS INTELLIGENCE MANAGER  
STRATEGIC LEADERSHIP TEAM  

TITLE OF REPORT: BONFIRE REPORT 2024 

 

APPENDICES: APPENDIX A  BONFIRE REPORT 2024 

 

Purpose of Report 

 
1. To update Members on the outcomes of the Bonfire period 2024. 

 

Recommendation 

 

2. It is recommended that Members;  
 
(a) note the content of the report and the commitment and endeavours of 

Merseyside Fire & Rescue Service in the delivery of the Bonfire Plan through 
Operation Banger 2024 and; 
 

(b) note the increase in incidents this year and the intention of Officers to develop 
a clear and unambiguous position statement in relation to approved community 
bonfires (which meet cl
[...]
199\$tbyq5qem.docx 
Page 24 of 24 

Chart 10: Injury in Accidental Dwelling fire population pyramid 

 
 
Chart 10 provides a comparison of the different age groups of those injured due 
to an accidental dwelling fire.  The chart mirrors the findings from table 2 (earlier 
within this report) where there is a disproportionate number of victims above the 
age of 65 (equal to 25.8% of total injuries from 19.3% of the population). 
 
Taking sex into account, proportionally 44.9% of people injured were female 
and 55.1% were male.  This is marginally more balanced when compared to 
deaths in accidental dwelling fires, where 42.6% of deaths were female and 
57.4% were male. 
 
Concerning the ethnicity profile of people injured due to an accidental dwelling 
fire, 87.3% were recorded as White British or Irish, with 4.1% being other 
ethnicities and 7% being unknown.   
 

Page 38

EXEMPT - NOT FOR PUBLICATION

Page 297



This page is intentionally left blank



 

MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHOIRTY  
 

MEETING OF THE: COMMUNITY SAFETY AND PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

DATE: 30 JANUARY 2025 REPORT NO: CFO/81/24 

PRESENTING 
OFFICER 

CHIEF FIRE OFFICER, PHIL GARRIGAN  

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER: 

NICK MERNOCK REPORT 
AUTHOR: 

KELLY 
PATTERSON 

OFFICERS 
CONSULTED: 

MIKE PILKINGTON, AMANDA CROSS, MIKE TOBIN, PAUL 
SMYTHE, ROB EEDLE, VICKY CAMPBELL AND 
STRATEGIC LEADERSHIP TEAM  

TITLE OF REPORT: WORKPLACE WELLBEING CHARTER RESULTS 
 

 

APPENDICES: APPENDIX A WORKPLACE WELLBEING CHARTER  
ACCREDITATION REPORT 2024 

 

Purpose of Report 

 
1. To update Members on the positive outcome following the Authority’s application 

for accreditation via the Workplace Wellbeing Charter. 
 

Recommendation 

 

2. It is recommended that Members: 
 

a) note the incredibly positive outcomes following the Authority’s application for 
accreditation via the Workplace Wellbeing Charter; and 
 

b) note that Officers will now review and address the very small number of 
additional recomme
[...]
res a strong commitment to employee health and 

wellbeing, as substantiated by the research findings, the implementation of initiatives, and 

the involvement of senior stakeholders.  

 

To achieve continued success, it is imperative to identify initiatives that align with the 

evolving needs of current and future employees. Regular evaluations and adjustments, 

where necessary, are essential to meet the ever-changing requirements of employee 

health and wellbeing. 

 

Merseyside Fire & Rescue Service is awarded The Workplace Wellbeing Charter 

reaccreditation on 27th August 2024. The Workplace Wellbeing Charter is due for 

reaccreditation in August 2026.  

 

Assessor Signature: Suzanne Wootton 

Page 340



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

MEETING OF THE: COMMUNITY SAFETY AND PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

DATE: 28 JANUARY 2025 REPORT NO: CFO/75/24 
 

PRESENTING 
OFFICER 

DEPUTY CHIEF FIRE OFFICER, NICK SEARLE 
 

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER: 

AM PAUL MURPHY REPORT 
AUTHOR: 

DAN 
CARTWRIGHT 

OFFICERS 
CONSULTED: 

HYWYN PRITCHARD, IAN WARNE, AMANDA SHARPLEY 
(HOME OFFICE) 

TITLE OF 
REPORT: 

PROCUREMENT OF POWERED RESPIRATOR 
PROTECTIVE SUIT  

 

APPENDICES: NONE  

 

Purpose of Report 

 

1. The purpose of this report is to update Members on the outcome of the procurement 
exercise for the provision of Powered Respirator Protective Suits (PRPS).  

 

Recommendation 

 

2. It is recommended that Members approve the award of the contract to Respirex 
Limited for the procurement of Powered Respirator Protective Suits (PRPS) for a 
value of £3,120,000. 
 

Introduction and Background 

 

3. The replacement of PRPS is critical to maintaining the Fire and Rescue Service’s 
operational readiness for Chemical, Biological, Radiological, and Nuclear 
(CBRN) incidents. With existing suits set to expire by mid-2025, the competition 
aimed to test the market and identify potential suppliers capable of meeting the 
technical and operational requirements for PRP

Minutes of the meeting


MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

COMMUNITY SAFETY AND PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
 

30 JANUARY 2025 
 

MINUTES 
 
Present: Councillors  Brian Kenny (Chair), Edna Finneran, Jan Grace, 

Lynn O’Keeffe, Chris Page, Lynne Thompson, Ed Lamb, Les 
Byrom and Lesley Rennie 

  
Also Present: Chief Fire Officer Phil Garrigan 

Head of Finance  James Campbell 
Monitoring Officer Ria Groves  

 

  
  

8.   Apologies  
Apologies were received from Councillor Doreen Knight (Councillor Byrom 
attended as Councillor Knight’s alternate). 
 

9.   Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest for this meeting.  
 

10.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
RESOLVED that the public and private minutes of the last meeting held on the 
5th September 2024 were agreed as an accurate record.  
 

11.   Change of Appointment to the Authority  
 
Ria Groves, Monitoring Officer presented the report which related to a change of 
appointment to the Authority from St Helens Council. Members were aware of 
the sad passing of Councillor Linda Maloney, and Ria Groves reported that St 
Helens Council had subsequently appointed Councillor Tracy Dickinson to the 
Authority 
 
It was proposed that Councillor Tracy Dickinson would replace Councillor Linda 
Maloney on the same Committees. 
 
RESOLVED that;  
 
a) following the sad passing of Councillor Linda Maloney, the subsequent 

requirement for St Helens Council to nominate a replacement Member to 
appoint to the Authority be noted;  

 
b) the appointment of Councillor Tracy Dickinson as one of St Helens’ 

nominated representatives to the Authority be noted; and  
 



c) the appointment of Councillor Tracy Dickinson to the following Committees 
vacated by Councillor Linda Maloney be noted and approved:  

 

• Policy and Resources Committee 

• Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

12.    Financial Review 2024-25 October to December  
 
James Campbell, Head of Finance, presented a financial review of 2024-25 
covering the period of October to December. The report provided Members with 
assurances that the budget remained robust and that the forecasted 
expenditure could be contained within the Authority’s available resources. 
Members considered the Authority’s revenue, capital budget, reserves and 
treasury management position.  
 
With regards to revenue, Members were advised that there had been a planned 
use of reserves and some drawdown from inflation reserves to cover green and 
red book pay awards as well as some additional internal budget virements. 
James Campbell noted that the budget remained self-balancing and there was 
no impact on the overall net budget at this juncture.  
 
It was reported that there had been some savings identified on page 24 and 25 
of the report, from non-firefighter employee budget lines, utility cost savings, an 
increase in investment income and a saving on pay and inflation. This resulted 
in £800,000 of savings and it was recommended that these savings be used to 
increase the capital investment reserve to reduce the level of future borrowing.  
 
The capital budget was outlined in the report with a summary of the proposed 
scheme additions and changes found on page 27. It was noted that officers had 
reviewed the capital programme with an aim of scoping out start and completion 
dates for the capital schemes. This had resulted in £2.8million of funds being 
rephased into 2025/26.  
 
With regards to reserves. James Campbell outlined the movements during 
October – December as summarised in paragraphs 20 and 21 of the report.  
 
In terms of treasury management, it was reported that the Authority’s 
performance had remained consistent with the Treasury Management Strategy 
for 2024/25. Members were made aware that the Bank of England had voted on 
the 18th December 2024 to maintain interest at 4.75%.  
 
Councillor Jan Grace thanked James Campbell for the report and noted that the 
significance of putting savings into reserves had been explained to Members at 
the recent Budget Strategy Day and as such she was in agreement with the 
recommendations.  
 
Chair of the Authority, Councillor Les Byrom, explained that the Fire Authority 
did not receive any capital grants from central government and as such it was 
important how underspend was allocated.  



 
It was noted that the report identified the American elections as having impacted 
the interest rate, and James Campbell explained that significant global events 
such as the war in Ukraine or the Oil Crisis could impact the interest rate in the 
UK due to their effect on economic conditions.  
 
 
RESOLVED that;  
 

a) the proposed revenue and capital budget alignments be approved;  
 

b) the use of the forecast £0.800m savings to fund an increase in the 
Capital Investment Reserve and reduce the level of future borrowing be 
approved; and 
 

c) the Director of Finance and Procurement be instructed to continue to 
work with budget managers to maximise savings in 2024/25 and use any 
savings to reduce the level of capital borrowing. 

 
13. IRMP 2021-24 Final Update  

 
The Chief Fire Officer, Phil Garrigan, presented the report which provided 
Members with a final update on the IRMP 2021-2024.  
 
Members were provided an update on specific proposals within the IRMP that 
were showing as amber/red.  
 
Members were advised that the introduction of a Scorpion appliance into St 
Helens Station had formed part of the IRMP proposals and further work was 
underway on the vehicle to ensure it had the right kit and equipment on board 
before being made available for use. It was noted that the procurement process 
for this appliance had been delayed by factors outside of the Authority’s control 
and it was believed that the introduction of this appliance would be achieved 
before the end of March.  
 
With regards to the proposal for joint working with NWAS, it was explained that 
national discussions were underway with regard to the role of Fire and Rescue 
Services more broadly and the role of a firefighter remained part of those 
discussions. The Authority was committed to continue working with other 
emergency services and it awaited the outcome of those national discussions as 
to how emergency medical response would be envisioned.  
 
Members were advised that the rest of the IRMP proposals were green 
(complete) and the Chief Fire Officer pointed out some highlights of the IRMP 
including the introduction of the hybrid duty system at Kirkdale, combining 
Aintree and Croxteth fire stations and the creation of the new Training and 
Development Academy and National Resilience Centre of Excellence.  
 
With regards to specialist capabilities, Members were advised of the relocation 
of the Combined Platform Ladder appliance from Kirkdale to Liverpool City 
Centre to better align with the number of high-rise buildings in that locality.  



 
Finally, Members were advised that the Authority’s process for IRMP planning 
had been very positively evaluated externally by Liverpool John Moores 
University.   
 
Members commended the Authority on its proactive approach and the Chief Fire 
Officer acknowledged the impactful work of Deb Appleton and her team in 
managing the IRMP.  
 
Councillor Page noted the positive impact of targeting the most vulnerable parts 
of the community and commented that achieving those results for the people of 
Merseyside was pleasing to see.  
 
Councillor Thompson noted that the Authority had attained these significant 
achievements at a time when complex pressures outside of the Authority’s 
control were in place, and that should be recognised.  
 
RESOLVED that the outcomes from the IRMP 2021/24 be noted. 
 

14.   Bonfire 2024  
 
Area Manager, Mark Thomas, provided the Members with a presentation on the 
Bonfire period for 2024.  

 
The presentation outlined the planning process for Operation Banger which 
included discussion with partners, consideration of risks and liaising with 
communities. During the bonfire period, the Service removed 59 tonnes of 
material using 6 tipper trucks as well as utilising a trojan appliance in areas of 
anti-social behaviour.  
 
The Members were shown images from bonfires which showed the risk for the 
community of such large scale bonfires in residential areas. The heat from the 
bonfires was significant and if the wind had blown in a different direction, there 
could have been disastrous consequences for those communities. The Chief 
Fire Officer emphasised that this kind of activity was not acceptable.  
 
It was noted that community events that met safety requirements were not an 
issue, but those without adequate safeguards in place posed a serious risk.  
 
The Chief Fire Officer reported that there had been a decline in the number of 
incidents during the pandemic but now the number of incidents had risen and 
there were significant concerns about the large scale bonfires being developed 
and encouraged by some local businesses and social media content creators. 
There had been a decline in the number of bonfire displays organised by local 
authorities and as such community groups were not managing risk at these 
events with the same rigour.  
 
Members were advised that content creators on social media were encouraging 
competitive bonfire building to a dangerous level and that risk needed to be 
addressed. It had been reported that there were also businesses dropping off 



pallets at these events to add to the bonfire which further increased the risk of 
someone in the community being hurt by an out of control bonfire.  
 
With these concerns in mind, the Chief Fire Officer explained that only events 
approved by the Safety Advisory Group would be supported moving forward as 
they would be safer and more regulated.  
 
Officers were developing an unambiguous statement on this issue that would 
clearly outline what was and was not acceptable.  
 
Councillor Brian Kenny noted the importance of this issue and urged Members 
to support the Authority’s message. Two of the bonfires highlighted in the 
presentation were within Councillor Kenny’s ward and he commented that 
although it brought the community together, there were many residents who 
were also afraid of the scale of the fire. The Chair reinforced the Members role 
was to make decisions that protected the people of Merseyside, and he hoped 
all Members would support this message.  
 
Councillor Finneran noted the size of the fire and suggested that the local 
authority should have stepped in to say that the bonfires were too high to be 
safe. The Chief Fire Officer agreed that there were clear lessons to take away 
from the last Bonfire period and the expectations of the Authority in terms of 
what was acceptable, how these events should be managed and the 
assurances required to hold these events needed to be communicated with the 
community.  
 
Councillor Lamb thanked officers for the work undertaken during this period 
which reassured Members that the Authority was taking this issue seriously. He 
asked if the Authority would liaise with local authorities about the proposed 
guidelines before the next bonfire period. The Chief Fire Officer explained that 
local authority colleagues had been supportive given the challenges they faced 
with unregulated events and it was expected that they would welcome an 
unambiguous position from the Authority.  
 
Councillor O’Keeffe asked how the Authority worked with these community 
event organisers to help them understand what was unacceptable in terms of 
the scale of these bonfires. The Chief Fire Officer explained that the Authority 
sought to work with organisers and hoped they would liaise with the local 
authority for assistance with matters such as safety requirements.  
 
Councillor Rennie commended Councillor Kenny and his colleagues for their 
hard work during the bonfire period. She emphasised the importance of 
embedding parameters in the community to ensure that these events were safe.  
 
Area Manager, Mark Thomas noted that this was a significant challenge for the 
Service and there was a balance to reach between supporting community 
events and ensuring the community were kept safe.  
 
RESOLVED that:  
 



a) the content of the report and the commitment and endeavours of 
Merseyside Fire & Rescue Service in the delivery of the Bonfire Plan 
through Operation Banger 2024 be noted; and 

 
b) the increase in incidents this year and the intention of Officers to develop 

a clear and unambiguous position statement in relation to approved 
community bonfires (which meet clear safety requirements) and others 
developed without the appropriate safeguards in place to protect the 
public be noted. 

 
15. Accidental dwelling fire fatality  

 
The Chief Fire Officer, Phil Garrigan presented an analysis on accidental 
dwelling fire fatalities between 2004/05 and 2023/24.  
 
It was explained that there had been one fire fatality in 2023/24 which was the 
lowest number on record within the Service. The Chief Fire Officer explained 
that the work done by Prevention and by firefighters going to the most 
vulnerable parts of Merseyside to provide smoke alarms had been instrumental 
in this. Deb Appleton’s department were commended on analysing the data that 
determined where to target resources based on who was likely to suffer an 
accidental dwelling fire.  
 
Prior to 2016/17 there had been an upward trend in fatalities which led the 
Authority to prioritise prevention work which subsequently saw a decline in 
fatalities.  
 
The data was analysed on a district level which allowed the Authority to focus 
on areas of higher risk. Members were also advised that those over 70 were 
also at a higher risk of fatality so the Authority was pre-emptively targeting over 
65’s whose lifestyle may be starting to change.  
 
In 97 of the incidents, the victim was a sole occupant which affected people’s 
survival rate if there was a fire in their home, so this had been another area of 
focus for the Authority.  
 
The Chief Fire Officer explained that the driving force for the team was for there 
to be no fire fatalities in Merseyside and they would pursue that goal 
relentlessly.  
 
Councillor Byrom, Chair of the Authority, thanked the staff for their hard work 
over the years which had brought the number of fatalities down considerably. 
Councillor Byrom echoed the Chief Fire Officer’s comments that the aim was for 
zero fatalities from accidental dwelling fires and he suggested that the Service 
considered how to make car accidents more survivable as well as severe 
weather incidents, once this goal was met and maintained. He suggested 
applying the same approach to other fatal incident types to see if the same 
success could be achieved. The Chief Fire Officer confirmed this work was 
already being undertaken.  
 



Councillor Finneran suggested each Member report back to their Local Authority 
about this prevention work to help spread awareness of the Authority’s aims.  
 
Councillor Thompson noted that within the report one of the sources of ignition 
was candles and it was surprising that candles were still popular given the well 
documented risk of leaving them unattended in the home.  
 
Councillor Lamb commended the Authority on its rich data and noted that the 
prevention work being undertaken was endlessly inspiring and he hoped it could 
provide a blueprint for other areas of work such as road danger reduction. It was 
requested that moving forward, the Authority consider the terminology it uses for 
accidental dwelling fires to remove the word ‘accidental’ to highlight that there 
was always a reason for these incidents.  
 
The Chief Fire Officer assured the Members that the Authority would not rest on 
its laurels and noted there were new risks to be mindful of like lithium batteries.  
 
With regards to changing the terminology, it was noted that ‘accidental dwelling 
fires’ was a national term which allowed the Authority to benchmark against 
other services but assured Members it would be taken into consideration.  
 
RESOLVED that the content of this report be noted. 
 

16. Workplace Wellbeing Charter  
 
Chief Fire Officer, Phil Garrigan presented the report which highlighted a 
number of positive outcomes following the Authority’s accreditation with the 
Workplace Wellbeing Charter. It was explained that this was a nationally 
recognised accreditation which sought to help build healthy and safe 
workplaces.  
 
It was noted that the accreditation had considered the Authority’s approach to 
culture and inclusion and it was reported that the Authority had ‘evidenced a 
strive for a safe and inclusive structure’. As a result, there were no 
recommendations for the Authority to consider in regards to improving its 
approach to culture and inclusion as part of this process.  
 
 
Councillor Jan Grace commended the Authority on its achievement and 
reported that she felt that the Service was exceptionally proactive as evidenced 
through its hard work and leadership.   
 
 
RESOLVED that; 
 

a) the incredibly positive outcomes following the Authority’s application for 
accreditation via the Workplace Wellbeing Charter be noted; and  

 
b) it be noted that Officers will now review and address the very small 

number of additional recommendations contained within the report. 
 



17. Procurement of Powered Respirator Suits  
 
The Chief Fire Officer, Phil Garrigan, presented the report which recommended 
that Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority (as the lead Authority for National 
Resilience) procured powered respirator suits to replace as part of the refresh of 
personal protective equipment with regard to chemical, biological and 
radiological incidents.  
 
 
RESOLVED that the award of the contract to Respirex Limited for the 
procurement of Powered Respirator Protective Suits (PRPS) for a value of 
£3,120,00 be approved. 
 
 
Close 
 
Date of next meeting Thursday, 3 April 2025 
 
 


